NOTE: This order is nonprecedential.

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

In re: INTEL CORPORATION, Petitioner

2021 - 168

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas in No. 6:20cv-00634-ADA, Judge Alan D. Albright.

In re: SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., a Korean Company, SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., SAMSUNG SEMICONDUCTOR, INC., SAMSUNG AUSTIN SEMICONDUCTOR, LLC,

Petitioners

2021 - 169

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas in No. 6:20cv-00636-ADA, Judge Alan D. Albright.

ON PETITIONS

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

DOCKF

RM

IN RE: INTEL CORPORATION

PER CURIAM.

ORDER

Intel Corporation and Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. et al. (Samsung) separately petition for a writ of mandamus directing the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas to transfer these related cases to the United States District Court for the Northern District of California.

Upon consideration thereof,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The petitions are consolidated. The revised official caption and short caption are reflected above.

(2) Demaray LLC is directed to file a single, consolidated response to the petitions no later than seven days from the date of filing of this order. Intel and Samsung may file a single, consolidated reply no later than three days thereafter.

For the Court

August 04, 2021 Date <u>/s/ Peter R. Marksteiner</u> Peter R. Marksteiner Clerk of Court

s31

DOCKET

 $\mathbf{2}$